

ICPSR 4248

**ACTIVE (Advanced Cognitive
Training for Independent and Vital
Elderly), 1999-2001 [United States]**

Sharon Tennstedt
New England Research Institutes

John Morris
Hebrew Senior Life-Boston

Frederick Unverzagt
Indiana University

George Rebok
Johns Hopkins University

Sherry Willis
Pennsylvania State University

Karlene Ball
University of Alabama-Birmingham

Michael Marsiske
University of Florida

Form 611b AN5 AVLT Codebook

Inter-university Consortium for
Political and Social Research
P.O. Box 1248
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
www.icpsr.umich.edu

Terms of Use

The terms of use for this study can be found at:
<http://www.icpsr.umich.edu/cocoon/ICPSR/TERMS/4248.xml>

5th

ACTIVE

AVLT CODING FORM

5th Year Post-Test

Form # 611

A1. Study ID#:	<input type="text" value="Label"/>
A2. Visit #:	GRP5, ABB5 (circle one)
A3. Form Version:	<u>05/01/2002</u> VERSION B

VISIT	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
ABB5	3	0.19	3	0.19
GRP5	1554	99.81	1557	100.00

SECTION B: AVLT CODING FORM # 611

Word List A		LEARNING TRIALS										Word List B		LEARNING TRIALS			
		A1 Word Written Yes No		A2 Word Written Yes No		A3 Word Written Yes No		A4 Word Written Yes No		A5 Word Written Yes No				B1 Word Written Yes No		A6 Word Written Yes No	
B1	PIPE	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	BENCH	1	2	1	2	

PIPEA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	1092	70.13	1093	70.20
2	464	29.80	1557	100.00

BENCHB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	942	60.50	942	60.50
2	615	39.50	1557	100.00

PIPEA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1234	79.25	1234	79.25
2	323	20.75	1557	100.00

BENCHA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1191	76.49	1191	76.49
2	366	23.51	1557	100.00

PIPEA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1260	80.92	1260	80.92
2	297	19.08	1557	100.00

PIPEA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1311	84.20	1311	84.20
2	246	15.80	1557	100.00

PIPEA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1327	85.23	1327	85.23
2	230	14.77	1557	100.00

B2	WALL	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	OFFICER	1 2	1 2
----	------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	---------	-----	-----

WALLA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	1041	66.86	1042	66.92
2	515	33.08	1557	100.00

WALLA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1255	80.60	1255	80.60
2	302	19.40	1557	100.00

WALLA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1328	85.29	1328	85.29
2	229	14.71	1557	100.00

WALLA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1341	86.13	1341	86.13
2	216	13.87	1557	100.00

WALLA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1347	86.51	1347	86.51
2	210	13.49	1557	100.00

OFFICERB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1226	78.74	1226	78.74
2	331	21.26	1557	100.00

OFFICERA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1270	81.57	1270	81.57
2	287	18.43	1557	100.00

B3	ALARM	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	CAGE	1 2	1 2
----	-------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	------	-----	-----

ALARMA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	495	31.79	496	31.86
2	1061	68.14	1557	100.00

ALARMA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	843	54.14	843	54.14
2	714	45.86	1557	100.00

ALARMA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1057	67.89	1057	67.89
2	500	32.11	1557	100.00

ALARMA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1140	73.22	1140	73.22
2	417	26.78	1557	100.00

ALARMA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1194	76.69	1194	76.69
2	363	23.31	1557	100.00

CAGEB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	338	21.71	338	21.71
2	1219	78.29	1557	100.00

CAGEA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	991	63.65	991	63.65
2	566	36.35	1557	100.00

B4	SUGAR	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	SOCK	1 2	1 2
----	-------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	------	-----	-----

SUGARA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	532	34.17	533	34.23
2	1024	65.77	1557	100.00

SOCKB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	149	9.57	149	9.57
2	1408	90.43	1557	100.00

SUGARA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	856	54.98	856	54.98
2	701	45.02	1557	100.00

SOCKA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1015	65.19	1015	65.19
2	542	34.81	1557	100.00

SUGARA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1019	65.45	1019	65.45
2	538	34.55	1557	100.00

SUGARA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1077	69.17	1077	69.17
2	480	30.83	1557	100.00

SUGARA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1102	70.78	1102	70.78
2	455	29.22	1557	100.00

B5	STUDENT	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	FRIDGE	1	2	1	2
----	---------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--------	---	---	---	---

STUDENTA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	605	38.86	606	38.92
2	951	61.08	1557	100.00

FRIDGEB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	191	12.27	191	12.27
2	1366	87.73	1557	100.00

STUDENTA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1026	65.90	1026	65.90
2	531	34.10	1557	100.00

FRIDGEA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1186	76.17	1186	76.17
2	371	23.83	1557	100.00

STUDENTA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1151	73.92	1151	73.92
2	406	26.08	1557	100.00

STUDENTA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1214	77.97	1214	77.97
2	343	22.03	1557	100.00

STUDENTA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1253	80.48	1253	80.48
2	304	19.52	1557	100.00

B6	MOTHER	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	CLIFF	1 2	1 2
----	--------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-------	-----	-----

MOTHERA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	1092	70.13	1093	70.20
2	464	29.80	1557	100.00

CLIFFB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	251	16.12	251	16.12
2	1306	83.88	1557	100.00

MOTHERA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1409	90.49	1409	90.49
2	148	9.51	1557	100.00

CLIFFA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1438	92.36	1438	92.36
2	119	7.64	1557	100.00

MOTHERA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1452	93.26	1452	93.26
2	105	6.74	1557	100.00

MOTHERA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1469	94.35	1469	94.35
2	88	5.65	1557	100.00

MOTHERA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1479	94.99	1479	94.99
2	78	5.01	1557	100.00

B7	STAR	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	BOTTLE	1	2	1	2
----	------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--------	---	---	---	---

STARA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	283	18.18	284	18.24
2	1273	81.76	1557	100.00

STARA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	563	36.16	563	36.16
2	994	63.84	1557	100.00

STARA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	826	53.05	826	53.05
2	731	46.95	1557	100.00

STARA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	954	61.27	954	61.27
2	603	38.73	1557	100.00

STARA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1073	68.91	1073	68.91
2	484	31.09	1557	100.00

BOTTLEB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	185	11.88	185	11.88
2	1372	88.12	1557	100.00

BOTTLEA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	925	59.41	925	59.41
2	632	40.59	1557	100.00

B8	PAINTING	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	SOAP	1	2	1	2
----	----------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	------	---	---	---	---

PAINTINGA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	286	18.37	287	18.43
2	1270	81.57	1557	100.00

SOAPB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	189	12.14	189	12.14
2	1368	87.86	1557	100.00

PAINTINGA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	696	44.70	696	44.70
2	861	55.30	1557	100.00

SOAPA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1020	65.51	1020	65.51
2	537	34.49	1557	100.00

PAINTINGA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	933	59.92	933	59.92
2	624	40.08	1557	100.00

PAINTINGA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1038	66.67	1038	66.67
2	519	33.33	1557	100.00

PAINTINGA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1105	70.97	1105	70.97
2	452	29.03	1557	100.00

B9	BAG	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	SKY	1 2	1 2
----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----

BAGA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	221	14.19	222	14.26
2	1335	85.74	1557	100.00

BAGA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	496	31.86	496	31.86
2	1061	68.14	1557	100.00

BAGA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	790	50.74	790	50.74
2	767	49.26	1557	100.00

BAGA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	974	62.56	974	62.56
2	583	37.44	1557	100.00

BAGA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1062	68.21	1062	68.21
2	495	31.79	1557	100.00

SKYB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	469	30.12	469	30.12
2	1088	69.88	1557	100.00

SKYA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	914	58.70	914	58.70
2	643	41.30	1557	100.00

B10	WHEAT	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	SHIP	1	2	1	2
-----	-------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	------	---	---	---	---

WHEATA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	196	12.59	197	12.65
2	1360	87.35	1557	100.00

WHEATA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	363	23.31	363	23.31
2	1194	76.69	1557	100.00

WHEATA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	482	30.96	482	30.96
2	1075	69.04	1557	100.00

WHEATA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	571	36.67	571	36.67
2	986	63.33	1557	100.00

WHEATA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	624	40.08	624	40.08
2	933	59.92	1557	100.00

SHIPB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	473	30.38	473	30.38
2	1084	69.62	1557	100.00

SHIPA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	540	34.68	540	34.68
2	1017	65.32	1557	100.00

B11	MOUTH	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	GOAT	1 2	1 2
-----	-------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	------	-----	-----

MOUTH A1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	434	27.87	435	27.94
2	1122	72.06	1557	100.00

MOUTH A2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	697	44.77	697	44.77
2	860	55.23	1557	100.00

MOUTH A3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	894	57.42	894	57.42
2	663	42.58	1557	100.00

MOUTH A4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	941	60.44	941	60.44
2	616	39.56	1557	100.00

MOUTH A5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1023	65.70	1023	65.70
2	534	34.30	1557	100.00

GOAT B1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	223	14.32	223	14.32
2	1334	85.68	1557	100.00

GOAT A6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	818	52.54	818	52.54
2	739	47.46	1557	100.00

B12	CHICKEN	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	BULLET	1	2	1	2
-----	---------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--------	---	---	---	---

CHICKENA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	627	40.27	628	40.33
2	929	59.67	1557	100.00

BULLETB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	650	41.75	650	41.75
2	907	58.25	1557	100.00

CHICKENA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	920	59.09	920	59.09
2	637	40.91	1557	100.00

BULLETA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	967	62.11	967	62.11
2	590	37.89	1557	100.00

CHICKENA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1105	70.97	1105	70.97
2	452	29.03	1557	100.00

CHICKENA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1186	76.17	1186	76.17
2	371	23.83	1557	100.00

CHICKENA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1211	77.78	1211	77.78
2	346	22.22	1557	100.00

B13	SOUND	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	PAPER	1	2	1	2
-----	-------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	-------	---	---	---	---

SOUNDA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	275	17.66	276	17.73
2	1281	82.27	1557	100.00

SOUNDA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	561	36.03	561	36.03
2	996	63.97	1557	100.00

SOUNDA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	755	48.49	755	48.49
2	802	51.51	1557	100.00

SOUNDA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	941	60.44	941	60.44
2	616	39.56	1557	100.00

SOUNDA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	969	62.24	969	62.24
2	588	37.76	1557	100.00

PAPERB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	351	22.54	351	22.54
2	1206	77.46	1557	100.00

PAPERA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	662	42.52	662	42.52
2	895	57.48	1557	100.00

B14	DOOR	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	1 2	CHAPEL	1 2	1 2
-----	------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	--------	-----	-----

DOORA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	802	51.51	803	51.57
2	754	48.43	1557	100.00

DOORA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1071	68.79	1071	68.79
2	486	31.21	1557	100.00

DOORA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1198	76.94	1198	76.94
2	359	23.06	1557	100.00

DOORA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1254	80.54	1254	80.54
2	303	19.46	1557	100.00

DOORA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1259	80.86	1259	80.86
2	298	19.14	1557	100.00

CHAPELB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	518	33.27	518	33.27
2	1039	66.73	1557	100.00

CHAPELA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	897	57.61	897	57.61
2	660	42.39	1557	100.00

B15	STREAM	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	2	CRAB	1	2	1	2
-----	--------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	------	---	---	---	---

STREAMA1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
-1	1	0.06	1	0.06
1	974	62.56	975	62.62
2	582	37.38	1557	100.00

CRABB1	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1228	78.87	1228	78.87
2	329	21.13	1557	100.00

STREAMA2	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1177	75.59	1177	75.59
2	380	24.41	1557	100.00

CRABA6	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	874	56.13	874	56.13
2	683	43.87	1557	100.00

STREAMA3	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1201	77.14	1201	77.14
2	356	22.86	1557	100.00

STREAMA4	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1223	78.55	1223	78.55
2	334	21.45	1557	100.00

STREAMA5	Frequency	Percent	Cum Freq	Cum Percent
1	1265	81.25	1265	81.25
2	292	18.75	1557	100.00